

Town of Winchester



Financial Update **Office of the Comptroller**

Stacie A. Ward, CPA, Town Comptroller

Fiscal Year 2021

As of February 28, 2021

**TOWN OF WINCHESTER, MA
FINANCIAL UPDATE
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
FISCAL YEAR 2021 - AS OF FEBRUARY 28, 2021**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

General Fund Revenue - Comparative Report..... 1

General Fund Expenditures - Comparative Report..... 2

Water/Sewer Enterprise Fund - Comparative Report..... 5

Recreation Enterprise Fund - Comparative Report..... 6

TOWN OF WINCHESTER, MA
FINANCIAL UPDATE - OPERATING ACTIVITY
GENERAL FUND REVENUE
COMPARATIVE FISCAL YEAR TO DATE THROUGH FEBRUARY 28

	FISCAL YEAR 2021 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2021				FISCAL YEAR 2020 THROUGH FEBRUARY 29, 2020			
	Revised Budget	Actual	(under)/over Budget	% of Budget Collected	Revised Budget	Actual	(under)/over Budget	% of Budget Collected
TAXATION								
Real Estate Taxes	105,697,185.91	79,449,746.93	(26,247,438.98)	75.17%	100,295,686.65	74,977,357.20	(25,318,329.45)	74.76%
Personal Property taxes	780,614.69	600,209.71	(180,404.98)	76.89%	716,222.00	556,580.76	(159,641.24)	77.71%
Tax Title Liens/Deferred Taxes	-	52,439.16	52,439.16	-	-	13,825.25	13,825.25	-
Allowance for Abatements (budgetary only)	(391,469.12)	-	391,469.12	0.00%	(408,579.09)	-	408,579.09	0.00%
Total Taxation	106,086,331.48	80,102,395.80	(25,983,935.68)	75.51%	100,603,329.56	75,547,763.21	(25,055,566.35)	75.09%
STATE AID								
Cherry Sheet Revenue, net of offsets	11,291,821.00	7,483,791.00	(3,808,030.00)	66.28%	11,113,293.00	7,364,418.00	(3,748,875.00)	66.27%
School Construction	672,082.00	672,082.00	-	100.00%	672,082.00	672,082.00	-	100.00%
Total State Aid	11,963,903.00	8,155,873.00	(3,808,030.00)	68.17%	11,785,375.00	8,036,500.00	(3,748,875.00)	68.19%
LOCAL RECEIPTS								
Motor Vehicle & Boat Excise	3,500,000.00	616,711.43	(2,883,288.57)	17.62%	3,891,000.00	521,991.46	(3,369,008.54)	13.42%
Other Excise - Meals Tax	100,000.00	81,376.58	(18,623.42)	81.38%	200,000.00	107,066.55	(92,933.45)	53.53%
Penalties & Interest	100,000.00	172,248.65	72,248.65	172.25%	200,000.00	130,163.42	(69,836.58)	65.08%
Payments in Lieu of Taxes	50,000.00	38,720.76	(11,279.24)	77.44%	30,000.00	18,980.77	(11,019.23)	63.27%
Trash Disposal Service	1,350,000.00	1,140,179.74	(209,820.26)	84.46%	1,400,000.00	1,133,756.13	(266,243.87)	80.98%
Fees	875,000.00	670,554.85	(204,445.15)	76.63%	850,000.00	651,762.34	(198,237.66)	76.68%
Rentals	30,000.00	17,935.15	(12,064.85)	59.78%	50,000.00	27,056.64	(22,943.36)	54.11%
Cemetery	200,000.00	187,535.00	(12,465.00)	93.77%	215,000.00	127,300.00	(87,700.00)	59.21%
Other Departmental Revenue	50,000.00	30,322.86	(19,677.14)	60.65%	100,000.00	50,526.34	(49,473.66)	50.53%
Licenses & Permits	1,445,000.00	984,741.10	(460,258.90)	68.15%	1,500,000.00	999,060.62	(500,939.38)	66.60%
Fines & Forfeitures	50,000.00	26,509.30	(23,490.70)	53.02%	30,000.00	75,191.62	45,191.62	250.64%
Investment Earnings	100,000.00	23,218.37	(76,781.63)	23.22%	200,000.00	176,621.02	(23,378.98)	88.31%
Medicaid Reimbursement	50,000.00	35,087.94	(14,912.06)	70.18%	60,000.00	50,292.08	(9,707.92)	83.82%
Miscellaneous Non-Recurring	-	27,245.00	27,245.00	-	-	32,586.99	32,586.99	-
Total Local Receipts	7,900,000.00	4,052,386.73	(3,847,613.27)	51.30%	8,726,000.00	4,102,355.98	(4,623,644.02)	47.01%
TOTAL REVENUE	125,950,234.48	92,310,655.53	(33,639,578.95)	73.29%	121,114,704.56	87,686,619.19	(33,428,085.37)	72.40%
TRANSFERS IN								
From Enterprise - Indirects	1,884,896.00	1,413,672.00	(471,224.00)	75.00%	1,780,346.00	1,335,259.50	(445,086.50)	75.00%
From Building & Capital Stabilization	2,772,668.82	2,772,668.82	-	100.00%	2,861,251.00	2,861,251.00	-	100.00%
From Unallocated Wage Accounts	76,289.00	76,289.00	-	100.00%	195,000.00	196,875.83	1,875.83	100.96%
From Other	195,000.00	195,000.00	-	100.00%	143,276.00	143,276.00	-	100.00%
TOTAL TRANSFERS IN	4,928,853.82	4,457,629.82	(471,224.00)	90.44%	4,979,873.00	4,536,662.33	(443,210.67)	91.10%
TOTAL REVENUE AND TRANSFERS IN	130,879,088.30	96,768,285.35	(34,110,802.95)	73.94%	126,094,577.56	92,223,281.52	(33,871,296.04)	73.14%

**TOWN OF WINCHESTER, MA
FINANCIAL UPDATE - OPERATING ACTIVITY
GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
COMPARATIVE FISCAL YEAR TO DATE THROUGH FEBRUARY 28**

	FISCAL YEAR 2021 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2021					FISCAL YEAR 2020 THROUGH FEBRUARY 29, 2020				
	Revised Budget	Actual	Encumbrances	under/(over) Budget	% of Budget Used	Revised Budget	Actual	Encumbrances	under/(over) Budget	% of Budget Used
TOWN MANAGER SALARIES	687,609.00	435,742.16	-	251,866.84	63.37%	640,967.00	400,289.11	-	240,677.89	62.45%
TOWN MANAGER EXPENSES	104,130.00	56,373.52	6,600.00	41,156.48	60.48%	105,600.00	47,044.37	16,593.69	41,961.94	60.26%
FINANCE COMMITTEE SALARIES	3,500.00	1,210.94	-	2,289.06	34.60%	3,500.00	591.40	-	2,908.60	16.90%
FINANCE COMMITTEE EXPENSES	2,500.00	-	-	2,500.00	0.00%	2,500.00	280.00	-	2,220.00	11.20%
COMPTROLLER SALARIES	414,837.00	259,838.41	-	154,998.59	62.64%	370,566.00	237,793.38	-	132,772.62	64.17%
COMPTROLLER EXPENSES	12,930.00	532.64	-	12,397.36	4.12%	11,000.00	3,915.66	-	7,084.34	35.60%
ASSESSORS SALARIES	254,754.00	154,156.20	-	100,597.80	60.51%	229,592.00	141,191.16	-	88,400.84	61.50%
ASSESSORS EXPENSES	47,277.12	22,884.25	-	24,392.87	48.40%	47,750.00	24,555.67	54.94	23,139.39	51.54%
COLLECTOR/TREASURER SALARIES	397,881.00	243,788.29	-	154,092.71	61.27%	367,425.00	224,009.47	-	143,415.53	60.97%
COLLECTOR/TREASURER EXPENSES	109,650.00	31,343.56	15,783.23	62,523.21	42.98%	115,562.88	25,402.29	5,305.01	84,855.58	26.57%
AUDIT EXPENSES	95,000.00	71,500.00	8,500.00	15,000.00	84.21%	88,350.00	88,350.00	-	-	100.00%
ENGINEERING SALARIES	499,101.14	277,560.34	-	221,540.80	55.61%	464,986.00	303,189.04	-	161,796.96	65.20%
ENGINEERING EXPENSES	101,548.43	27,407.89	38,564.98	35,575.56	64.97%	111,894.03	31,576.20	28,331.03	51,986.80	53.54%
BUILDING, ZONING & BOARD OF APPEALS SALARIES	415,943.00	265,231.28	-	150,711.72	63.77%	350,460.00	221,739.46	-	128,720.54	63.27%
BUILDING, ZONING & BOARD OF APPEALS EXPENSES	17,366.00	3,321.59	627.56	13,416.85	22.74%	27,221.00	12,973.76	609.56	13,637.68	49.90%
CONSERVATION COMM SALARIES	62,233.00	37,931.81	-	24,301.19	60.95%	56,575.00	36,229.21	-	20,345.79	64.04%
CONSERVATION COMM EXPENSES	2,100.00	892.00	-	1,208.00	42.48%	2,135.00	1,290.16	-	844.84	60.43%
PLANNING BOARD SALARIES	112,570.00	72,191.73	-	40,378.27	64.13%	105,809.00	64,822.49	-	40,986.51	61.26%
PLANNING BOARD EXPENSES	42,100.00	1,385.77	10,000.00	30,714.23	27.04%	70,968.00	36,761.10	13,507.00	20,699.90	70.83%
LEGAL EXPENSES	450,000.00	221,712.89	132,501.20	95,785.91	78.71%	470,000.00	228,570.22	170,097.26	71,332.52	84.82%
HUMAN RESOURCES SALARIES	161,623.00	104,461.77	-	57,161.23	64.63%	154,368.00	97,254.03	-	57,113.97	63.00%
HUMAN RESOURCES EXPENSES	24,500.00	9,003.35	-	15,496.65	36.75%	22,700.00	10,841.66	-	11,858.34	47.76%
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SALARIES	125,463.00	74,982.93	-	50,480.07	59.76%	123,406.00	72,608.70	-	50,797.30	58.84%
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY EXPENSES	558,155.00	316,795.42	220,911.95	20,447.63	96.34%	584,258.48	275,407.58	239,971.94	68,878.96	88.21%
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CAPITAL	24,000.00	-	24,000.00	-	100.00%	-	-	-	-	-
GENERAL SERVICES EXPENSES	165,000.00	87,317.45	-	77,682.55	52.92%	158,434.84	81,346.59	26,317.59	50,770.66	67.95%
TOWN CLERK SALARIES	427,430.00	258,429.53	-	169,000.47	60.46%	341,902.00	193,660.63	-	148,241.37	56.64%
TOWN CLERK EXPENSES	153,222.00	60,093.65	17,153.22	75,975.13	50.41%	61,550.00	28,739.52	11,812.05	20,998.43	65.88%
GENERAL GOVERNMENT	5,472,422.69	3,096,089.37	474,642.14	1,901,691.18	65.25%	5,089,480.23	2,890,432.86	512,600.07	1,686,447.30	66.86%
LIBRARY SALARIES	1,656,917.00	951,748.23	-	705,168.77	57.44%	1,586,573.00	992,828.38	-	593,744.62	62.58%
LIBRARY EXPENSES	411,581.52	253,982.89	56,635.95	100,962.68	75.47%	410,200.45	282,936.95	56,488.56	70,774.94	82.75%
LIBRARY CAPITAL	15,500.00	6,982.05	-	8,517.95	45.05%	15,500.00	12,150.48	-	3,349.52	78.39%
ARCHIVAL CENTER EXPENSES	20,615.00	10,729.91	7,367.40	2,517.69	87.79%	18,900.00	11,818.69	5,643.00	1,438.31	92.39%

**TOWN OF WINCHESTER, MA
FINANCIAL UPDATE - OPERATING ACTIVITY
GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
COMPARATIVE FISCAL YEAR TO DATE THROUGH FEBRUARY 28**

	FISCAL YEAR 2021 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2021					FISCAL YEAR 2020 THROUGH FEBRUARY 29, 2020				
	Revised Budget	Actual	Encumbrances	under/(over) Budget	% of Budget Used	Revised Budget	Actual	Encumbrances	under/(over) Budget	% of Budget Used
HISTORICAL COMMISSION SALARIES	1,500.00	940.32	-	559.68	62.69%	1,500.00	101.90	-	1,398.10	6.79%
HISTORICAL COMMISSION EXPENSES	16,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	11,500.00	30.30%	15,000.00	-	15,000.00	-	100.00%
CULTURE & RECREATION	<u>2,122,613.52</u>	<u>1,226,883.40</u>	<u>66,503.35</u>	<u>829,226.77</u>	<u>60.93%</u>	<u>2,047,673.45</u>	<u>1,299,836.40</u>	<u>77,131.56</u>	<u>670,705.49</u>	<u>67.25%</u>
BOARD OF HEALTH SALARIES	396,804.00	191,968.99	-	204,835.01	48.38%	273,655.00	172,821.11	-	100,833.89	63.15%
BOARD OF HEALTH EXPENSES	434,369.00	70,048.62	85,457.68	278,862.70	35.80%	99,233.14	50,780.02	39,847.72	8,605.40	91.33%
COUNCIL ON AGING SALARIES	372,452.00	234,761.32	-	137,690.68	63.03%	340,249.00	181,979.59	-	158,269.41	53.48%
COUNCIL ON AGING EXPENSES	7,962.00	963.80	-	6,998.20	12.10%	7,162.00	688.35	-	6,473.65	9.61%
VETERANS' SERVICES SALARIES	10,004.00	5,497.50	-	4,506.50	54.95%	9,805.00	5,402.64	-	4,402.36	55.10%
VETERANS' SERVICES EXPENSES	38,567.00	12,329.06	-	26,237.94	31.97%	36,067.00	14,530.20	-	21,536.80	40.29%
HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES	<u>1,260,158.00</u>	<u>515,569.29</u>	<u>85,457.68</u>	<u>659,131.03</u>	<u>47.69%</u>	<u>766,171.14</u>	<u>426,201.91</u>	<u>39,847.72</u>	<u>300,121.51</u>	<u>60.83%</u>
POLICE SALARIES	5,470,667.00	3,310,345.55	-	2,160,321.45	60.51%	5,037,779.00	2,976,666.00	-	2,061,113.00	59.09%
POLICE EXPENSES	256,908.32	142,290.63	6,294.20	108,323.49	57.84%	285,604.08	137,804.15	14,524.66	133,275.27	53.34%
POLICE CAPITAL	104,000.00	-	88,600.00	15,400.00	85.19%	90,000.00	86,000.00	-	4,000.00	95.56%
FIRE SALARIES	5,311,517.00	3,293,341.95	-	2,018,175.05	62.00%	4,779,712.00	2,916,864.60	-	1,862,847.40	61.03%
FIRE EXPENSES	322,139.48	137,108.17	43,044.21	141,987.10	55.92%	271,251.00	133,811.32	35,427.78	102,011.90	62.39%
FIRE CAPITAL	61,000.00	19,844.10	23,131.26	18,024.64	70.45%	63,520.50	18,402.17	419.78	44,698.55	29.63%
SEALER OF WEIGHTS & MEASURES SALARIES	8,277.00	5,476.14	-	2,800.86	66.16%	8,044.00	5,382.00	-	2,662.00	66.91%
SEALER OF WEIGHTS & MEASURES EXPENSES	2,072.00	94.00	-	1,978.00	4.54%	2,022.00	209.00	-	1,813.00	10.34%
PUBLIC SAFETY	<u>11,536,580.80</u>	<u>6,908,500.54</u>	<u>161,069.67</u>	<u>4,467,010.59</u>	<u>61.28%</u>	<u>10,537,932.58</u>	<u>6,275,139.24</u>	<u>50,372.22</u>	<u>4,212,421.12</u>	<u>60.03%</u>
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS SALARIES	5,164,830.00	3,159,457.36	-	2,005,372.64	61.17%	4,665,236.00	2,905,469.05	-	1,759,766.95	62.28%
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS EXPENSES	3,012,799.61	1,828,004.80	950,795.49	233,999.32	92.23%	2,338,115.16	1,460,324.42	657,702.10	220,088.64	90.59%
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL	19,500.00	4,939.00	7,972.50	6,588.50	66.21%	24,309.67	19,761.39	-	4,548.28	81.29%
SNOW & ICE SALARIES	123,300.00	217,672.61	-	(94,372.61)	176.54%	123,300.00	202,763.61	-	(79,463.61)	164.45%
SNOW & ICE EXPENSES	251,700.00	286,688.85	107,987.71	(142,976.56)	156.80%	251,831.65	275,541.61	52,127.08	(75,837.04)	130.11%
SNOW & ICE CAPITAL	25,000.00	3,197.00	-	21,803.00	12.79%	25,000.00	16,500.00	-	8,500.00	66.00%
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS	<u>8,597,129.61</u>	<u>5,499,959.62</u>	<u>1,066,755.70</u>	<u>2,030,414.29</u>	<u>76.38%</u>	<u>7,427,792.48</u>	<u>4,880,360.08</u>	<u>709,829.18</u>	<u>1,837,603.22</u>	<u>75.26%</u>
SCHOOL DEPARTMENT	57,070,573.09	30,135,449.98	24,194,049.27	2,741,073.84	95.20%	54,520,110.61	29,273,030.96	23,322,907.78	1,924,171.87	96.47%
VOCATIONAL EDUCATION EXPENSES	256,000.00	76,812.75	-	179,187.25	30.00%	243,785.00	139,200.99	51,156.24	53,427.77	78.08%
EDUCATION	<u>57,326,573.09</u>	<u>30,212,262.73</u>	<u>24,194,049.27</u>	<u>2,920,261.09</u>	<u>94.91%</u>	<u>54,763,895.61</u>	<u>29,412,231.95</u>	<u>23,374,064.02</u>	<u>1,977,599.64</u>	<u>96.39%</u>
CONTRIBUTORY RETIREMENT EXPENSES	5,401,871.00	5,401,871.00	-	-	100.00%	5,132,390.00	5,132,390.00	-	-	100.00%
WORKERS COMPENSATION/INDEMNITY EXPENSES	425,000.00	231,431.31	192,866.69	702.00	99.83%	420,000.00	335,169.66	7,666.69	77,163.65	81.63%

**TOWN OF WINCHESTER, MA
FINANCIAL UPDATE - OPERATING ACTIVITY
GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
COMPARATIVE FISCAL YEAR TO DATE THROUGH FEBRUARY 28**

	FISCAL YEAR 2021 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2021					FISCAL YEAR 2020 THROUGH FEBRUARY 29, 2020				
	Revised Budget	Actual	Encumbrances	under/(over) Budget	% of Budget Used	Revised Budget	Actual	Encumbrances	under/(over) Budget	% of Budget Used
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE EXPENSES	372,080.17	236,277.68	-	135,802.49	63.50%	75,000.00	63,777.85	-	11,222.15	85.04%
HEALTH INSURANCE EXPENSES	12,151,957.00	8,423,337.03	-	3,728,619.97	69.32%	11,670,760.00	8,046,757.86	-	3,624,002.14	68.95%
MEDICARE TAX & REFUND EXPENSES	1,035,000.00	577,322.51	-	457,677.49	55.78%	985,000.00	544,356.61	-	440,643.39	55.26%
UNDISTRIBUTED - PERSONNEL BENEFITS	<u>19,385,908.17</u>	<u>14,870,239.53</u>	<u>192,866.69</u>	<u>4,322,801.95</u>	<u>77.70%</u>	<u>18,283,150.00</u>	<u>14,122,451.98</u>	<u>7,666.69</u>	<u>4,153,031.33</u>	<u>77.28%</u>
ENERGY EXPENSES	2,126,652.24	988,346.65	101,205.33	1,037,100.26	51.23%	2,137,675.25	1,255,666.67	99,564.71	782,443.87	63.40%
STATE ASSESSMENTS & CHARGES	601,780.00	397,777.00	-	204,003.00	66.10%	618,582.00	401,120.00	-	217,462.00	64.85%
RESERVE FUND	620,295.00	-	-	620,295.00	0.00%	330,000.00	-	-	330,000.00	0.00%
GENERAL INSURANCE EXPENSES	463,301.25	394,128.97	-	69,172.28	85.07%	415,000.00	346,190.60	-	68,809.40	83.42%
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION SERVICES EXPENSE	40,000.00	17,187.50	12,512.50	10,300.00	74.25%	40,000.00	18,816.50	9,683.50	11,500.00	71.25%
UNDISTRIBUTED - STATE ASSMTS, INSURANCE & OTHER	<u>3,852,028.49</u>	<u>1,797,440.12</u>	<u>113,717.83</u>	<u>1,940,870.54</u>	<u>49.61%</u>	<u>3,541,257.25</u>	<u>2,021,793.77</u>	<u>109,248.21</u>	<u>1,410,215.27</u>	<u>60.18%</u>
FUNDED DEBT EXPENSES	7,885,100.00	6,360,100.00	-	1,525,000.00	80.66%	7,610,000.00	5,825,000.00	-	1,785,000.00	76.54%
INTEREST ON FUNDED DEBT EXPENSES	4,861,030.60	3,769,856.17	-	1,091,174.43	77.55%	5,100,079.56	3,893,233.15	-	1,206,846.41	76.34%
FUNDED DEBT	<u>12,746,130.60</u>	<u>10,129,956.17</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,616,174.43</u>	<u>79.47%</u>	<u>12,710,079.56</u>	<u>9,718,233.15</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,991,846.41</u>	<u>76.46%</u>
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	<u>122,299,544.97</u>	<u>74,256,900.77</u>	<u>26,355,062.33</u>	<u>21,687,581.87</u>	<u>82.27%</u>	<u>115,167,432.30</u>	<u>71,046,681.34</u>	<u>24,880,759.67</u>	<u>19,239,991.29</u>	<u>83.29%</u>
TRANSFERS TO BUILDING & CAPITAL STABILIZATION FUNDS	6,213,110.00	6,213,110.00	-	-	100.00%	6,562,303.00	6,562,303.00	-	-	100.00%
TRANSFERS TO ENTERPRISE FUNDS (CH110/SUBSIDY/COLA)	5,092,288.68	3,819,216.51	-	1,273,072.17	75.00%	4,790,291.00	3,592,718.25	-	1,197,572.75	75.00%
TRANSFER TO RETIREE HEALTH CARE TRUST	350,000.00	350,000.00	-	-	100.00%	350,000.00	350,000.00	-	-	100.00%
TRANSFERS TO CONTINUED ARTICLE/CAPITAL FUND	525,788.30	525,788.30	-	-	100.00%	470,293.00	470,293.00	-	-	100.00%
TRANSFERS TO MUNICIPAL AFFORDABLE HOUSING TRUST	-	-	-	-	-	500,000.00	500,000.00	-	-	100.00%
TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS	10,000.00	10,000.00	-	-	100.00%	85,000.00	85,000.00	-	-	100.00%
TOTAL TRANSFERS OUT	<u>12,191,186.98</u>	<u>10,918,114.81</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,273,072.17</u>	<u>89.56%</u>	<u>12,757,887.00</u>	<u>11,560,314.25</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,197,572.75</u>	<u>90.61%</u>
TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND TRANSFERS OUT	<u>134,490,731.95</u>	<u>85,175,015.58</u>	<u>26,355,062.33</u>	<u>22,960,654.04</u>	<u>82.93%</u>	<u>127,925,319.30</u>	<u>82,606,995.59</u>	<u>24,880,759.67</u>	<u>20,437,564.04</u>	<u>84.02%</u>

TOWN OF WINCHESTER, MA
FINANCIAL UPDATE - OPERATING ACTIVITY
WATER & SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND
COMPARATIVE FISCAL YEAR TO DATE THROUGH FEBRUARY 28

	FISCAL YEAR 2021 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2021					FISCAL YEAR 2020 THROUGH FEBRUARY 29, 2020				
	Revised Budget	Actual	Encumbrances	Budget surplus/(deficit)	% of Budget Collected/Spent	Revised Budget	Actual	Encumbrances	Budget surplus/(deficit)	% of Budget Collected/Spent
REVENUES:										
Sewer usage	2,833,316.16	3,165,507.21	-	332,191.05	111.72%	2,946,637.00	2,179,115.36	-	(767,521.64)	73.95%
Sewer liens and interest	84,000.00	56,554.45	-	(27,445.55)	67.33%	90,192.00	55,447.42	-	(34,744.58)	61.48%
Water usage	2,833,316.16	2,523,520.53	-	(309,795.63)	89.07%	2,359,363.00	1,753,617.44	-	(605,745.56)	74.33%
Water liens and interest	70,000.00	47,405.50	-	(22,594.50)	67.72%	72,978.00	48,706.24	-	(24,271.76)	66.74%
Water service charges	840,000.00	539,603.65	-	(300,396.35)	64.24%	123,460.00	99,656.48	-	(23,803.52)	80.72%
Water repairs	21,000.00	14,620.00	-	(6,380.00)	69.62%	24,097.00	18,810.14	-	(5,286.86)	78.06%
Sprinkler fee	17,000.00	12,092.78	-	(4,907.22)	71.13%	17,236.00	12,269.62	-	(4,966.38)	71.19%
Connection fees	43,000.00	68,100.00	-	25,100.00	158.37%	74,400.00	34,500.00	-	(39,900.00)	46.37%
Miscellaneous	-	658.00	-	658.00	-	61,537.00	2,609.93	-	(58,927.07)	4.24%
Investment Income	5,000.00	-	-	(5,000.00)	0.00%	20,783.00	-	-	(20,783.00)	0.00%
Total Revenue	6,746,632.32	6,428,062.12	-	(318,570.20)	95.28%	5,790,683.00	4,204,732.63	-	(1,585,950.37)	72.61%
EXPENDITURES:										
Personal Services:										
Sewer Operations	386,724.00	218,216.25	-	168,507.75	56.43%	349,539.00	221,424.55	-	128,114.45	63.35%
Water Operations	1,099,380.00	632,031.40	-	467,348.60	57.49%	1,082,648.00	612,841.63	-	469,806.37	56.61%
	1,486,104.00	850,247.65	-	635,856.35	57.21%	1,432,187.00	834,266.18	-	597,920.82	58.25%
Expenses:										
Sewer Operations	1,581,371.00	1,099,911.24	17,609.44	463,850.32	70.67%	1,479,107.00	1,016,714.73	23,238.00	439,154.27	70.31%
Water Operations	1,426,407.76	910,098.36	153,024.53	363,284.87	74.53%	1,304,006.66	856,004.34	161,355.76	286,646.56	78.02%
Debt & MWRA Capital	5,425,659.75	4,001,814.99	-	1,423,844.76	73.76%	5,338,682.00	3,871,615.42	-	1,467,066.58	72.52%
	8,433,438.51	6,011,824.59	170,633.97	2,250,979.95	73.31%	8,121,795.66	5,744,334.49	184,593.76	2,192,867.41	73.00%
Total Expenditures	9,919,542.51	6,862,072.24	170,633.97	2,886,836.30	70.90%	9,553,982.66	6,578,600.67	184,593.76	2,790,788.23	70.79%
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES):										
Transfers from the General Fund	4,690,483.68	3,517,862.76	-	(1,172,620.92)	75.00%	4,615,291.00	3,461,468.25	-	(1,153,822.75)	75.00%
Indirects to the General Fund	(1,543,864.00)	(1,157,898.00)	-	385,966.00	75.00%	(1,414,812.00)	(1,061,109.00)	-	353,703.00	75.00%
Transfers to the Continued Article/Capital Article Fund	(205,000.00)	(205,000.00)	-	-	100.00%	(215,221.44)	(215,221.44)	-	-	100.00%
Total OFS/(OFU)	2,941,619.68	2,154,964.76	-	(786,654.92)	73.26%	2,985,257.56	2,185,137.81	-	(800,119.75)	73.20%
Net activity	(231,290.51)	1,720,954.64				(778,042.10)	(188,730.23)			

**TOWN OF WINCHESTER, MA
RECREATION ENTERPRISE FUND - FISCAL YEAR TO DATE
COMPARATIVE THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020**

	FISCAL YEAR 2021 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2021					FISCAL YEAR 2020 THROUGH FEBRUARY 29, 2020				
	Revised Budget	Actual	Encumbrances	Budget surplus/(deficit)	% of Budget Collected/Spent	Revised Budget	Actual	Encumbrances	Budget surplus/(deficit)	% of Budget Collected/Spent
REVENUES:										
Recreation Charges for Services	1,228,125.00	431,656.54	-	(796,468.46)	35.15%	1,904,000.00	1,286,010.38	-	(617,989.62)	67.54%
Other Miscellaneous	-	-	-	-	-	-	262.00	-	262.00	-
Investment Income	-	261.77	-	261.77	-	-	2,605.42	-	2,605.42	-
Total Revenue	1,228,125.00	431,918.31	-	(796,206.69)	35.17%	1,904,000.00	1,288,877.80	-	(615,122.20)	67.69%
EXPENDITURES:										
Personal Services	973,014.00	435,704.61	-	537,309.39	44.78%	1,404,399.00	800,337.97	-	604,061.03	56.99%
Expenditures	370,995.56	170,681.35	73,414.52	126,899.69	46.01%	583,327.23	459,211.71	89,489.60	34,625.92	78.72%
Total Expenditures	1,344,009.56	606,385.96	73,414.52	664,209.08	45.12%	1,987,726.23	1,259,549.68	89,489.60	638,686.95	63.37%
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES):										
Transfers from the General Fund	401,805.00	301,353.75	-	(100,451.25)	75.00%	175,000.00	131,250.00	-	(43,750.00)	75.00%
Indirect Transfers to the General Fund	(341,032.00)	(255,774.00)	-	85,258.00	75.00%	(365,534.00)	(274,150.50)	-	91,383.50	75.00%
Total OFS/(OFU)	60,773.00	45,579.75	-	(15,193.25)	75.00%	(190,534.00)	(142,900.50)	-	47,633.50	75.00%
Net Activity	(55,111.56)	(128,887.90)				(274,260.23)	(113,572.38)			